MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 3, 1980 to June 19, 1981

AND AT THE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION August 3, 1981

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

K.J. Printing Co. Augusta, Maine 1981

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

1981

CHAPTER 142

H. P. 471 — L. D. 524

AN ACT Concerning the Interest Charge on Outstanding County Taxes.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

36 MRSA \S 892-A, 2nd \P , 2nd sentence, as enacted by PL 1977, c. 27, \S 8, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

The rate of interest may not exceed the rate of interest established by the State Tax Assessor under section 186. Interest may not be charged a municipality before the date set by the municipality under section 505 for charging interest on delinquent taxes.

Effective September 18, 1981

CHAPTER 143

H. P. 607 — L. D. 684

AN ACT to Provide for a Transition before the Attorney General takes Office.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

5 MRSA § 191-A is enacted to read:

§ 191-A. Transition period

In order to provide for an orderly transition following the biennial election of the Attorney General, the Attorney General-elect shall not take the oath of his office or otherwise qualify for the office for a period of no less than 30 days following that election.

Effective September 18, 1981